

No. 88513-3

---

SUPREME COURT OF  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

IN RE THE MATTER OF SUSPENSION OF PROFESSIONAL  
GUARDIAN LORI A. PETERSON CPG No. 9713

---

APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE CERTIFIED  
PROFESSIONAL GUARDIANSHIP BOARD  
Nos. 2010-005, 2010-007, 2010-008, 2009-013

---

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF  
ELDER LAW ATTORNEYS

---

WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF  
ELDER LAW ATTORNEYS (WAEA)  
Rajiv Nagaich, WSBA No. 32991  
Gregg H. Hiramawa, WSBA No. 32860  
Johnson and Nagaich, PS  
31919 6<sup>th</sup> Avenue S.  
Ste. A-100  
Federal Way, WA 98003

FILED  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2013 OCT 21 P 12:28  
BY RONALD J. [Signature]  
CLERK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	IDENTIFY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
B.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
C.	ARGUMENT WHY THE CERTIFIED PROFESSIONAL GUARDIANSHIP BOARD DECISION SHOULD BE REVERSED.....	1
	1. INTRODUCTION.....	1
	2. INVESTIGATION.....	3
	3. REVIEW PROCESS.....	7
D.	CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

FEDERAL CASES

*Vitarelli v. Seaton*,  
359 U.S. 535, 79 S.Ct. 968, 3 L.Ed.2d 1012 (1959).....2

WASHINGTON CASES

*Buell v. City of Bremerton*,  
80 Wn.2d 518, 523, 495 P.2d 1358 (1972).....1, 2

*Chrobuck v. Snohomish Cy.*,  
787 Wn.2d 858, 480 P.2d 489 (1971).....10

*City of Hoquiam v. Public Employment Relations Comm'n*,  
97 Wn.2d 481, 646 P.2d 129 (1982).....1, 7

*Eidson v. State Dept. of Licensing*,  
108 Wn.App. 712, 32 P.3d 1039 (2001).....7

*In re Young*,  
95 Wn.2d 216, 229-32, 622 P.2d 373 (1980).....2

*Nationscapital Mortg. Corp. v. State Dept. Of Financial Institutions*,  
133 Wn. App 723, 137 P.3d 78 (2006).....7

*Org. to Preserve Agric. Lands v. Adams County*,  
128 Wn.2d 869, 890, 913 P.2d 793 (1996).....2, 6

*Smith v. Greene*,  
86 Wn.2d 363, 373-74, 545 P.2d 550 (1976).....2

*Wash. Med. Disciplinary Bd. v. Johnston*,  
99 Wn.2d 466, 663 P.2d 457 (1983).....1, 2, 7

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 34.05.514.....9

RULES AND REGULATIONS

City of Seattle Civil Service Commission Rule 2.03(a)-(e).....9

DR 506.1.....3, 5

DR 506.1.1.....4

DR 506.1.2.....4

DR 506.1.3.....4

DR 512.4.5.....8

Rules for Enforcement of Law Conduct (ELC) 2.3(b)(4).....9
